Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 420 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP AND JEFFERSON RECYCLING FOR PROVIDING AND SERVICING CONTAINERS AT THE RECYCLING CENTER

WHEREAS, quotes were solicited for providing and servicing containers at the Recycling Center for the period of January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 with an option to extend in one year increments with the Township of West Milford by the Solid Waste and Recycling Division of the Department of Public Works on November 15, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has determined that the Township has need for this service; and

WHEREAS, one quote was received from Jefferson Recycling; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has reviewed the quote and has recommended an agreement with Jefferson Recycling; and

WHEREAS, the cost to supply and service a 30 yard open top container will be \$650.00 per service and the cost to service a 40 yard closed top container will be \$500.00 per service with a not to exceed amount of \$5,000.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that encumbrances for these services shall come from account number 26-201-55-500-546.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Jefferson Recycling, 710 Route 15 N, Lake Hopatcong, NJ 07849 for providing and servicing containers at the Recycling Center for the period of January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 with an option to extend for one year increments for the Township of West Milford.

Adopted: December 11, 2024

Adopted this 11th day of December, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk